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CATERPILLAR INC. NYSE-CAT 79.34 19.7 32.4
15.0 1.25 2.2%

TIMELINESS 3 Raised 10/30/09

SAFETY 3 Lowered 4/24/09

TECHNICAL 2 Raised 10/8/10
BETA 1.30 (1.00 = Market)

2013-15 PROJECTIONS
Ann’l Total

Price Gain Return
High 125 (+60%) 14%
Low 85 (+5%) 4%
Insider Decisions

N D J F M A M J J
to Buy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Options 1 0 0 2 1 3 0 0 5
to Sell 0 0 0 3 1 1 0 0 2
Institutional Decisions

4Q2009 1Q2010 2Q2010
to Buy 361 371 374
to Sell 450 423 449
Hld’s(000) 422708 412639 413588

High: 33.2 27.6 28.4 30.0 42.5 49.4 59.9 82.0 87.0 86.0 61.3 81.0
Low: 21.0 14.8 19.9 16.9 20.6 34.3 41.3 57.1 58.0 32.0 21.7 50.5

% TOT. RETURN 9/10
THIS VL ARITH.

STOCK INDEX
1 yr. 57.5 16.5
3 yr. 10.1 5.9
5 yr. 52.1 33.3

CAPITAL STRUCTURE as of 6/30/10
Total Debt $29.1 bill. Due in 5 Yrs $15.6 bill.
LT Debt $20.2 bill. LT Interest $875 mill.
Incl. $15.4 bill. in debt held by CAT Financial.
(LT interest earned: 3.1x;
Total interest coverage: 2.4x) (69% of Cap’l)

Leases, Uncapitalized Annual rentals $247.0 mill.
Pension Assets-12/09 $11.8 bill. Oblig. $15.6 bill.
Pfd Stock None

Common Stock 630,472,409 shs.
(643.5 mill. diluted shs.)
MARKET CAP: $50.0 billion (Large Cap)
CURRENT POSITION 2008 2009 6/30/10

($MILL.)
Cash Assets 2736 4867 3597
Receivables 18128 13912 14434
Inventory (LIFO) 8781 6360 7339
Other 1988 1650 2006
Current Assets 31633 26789 27376
Accts Payable 4827 2993 3975
Debt Due 12701 9784 8927
Other 8541 6515 6882
Current Liab. 26069 19292 19784

ANNUAL RATES Past Past Est’d ’07-’09
of change (per sh) 10 Yrs. 5 Yrs. to ’13-’15
Sales 11.0% 19.5% 6.5%
‘‘Cash Flow’’ 11.0% 22.5% 12.0%
Earnings 10.5% 33.0% 17.0%
Dividends 11.0% 14.5% 4.0%
Book Value 6.5% 7.0% 19.5%

Cal- Full
endar Year

QUARTERLY SALES ($ mill.)
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

2007 10016 11356 11442 12144 44958
2008 11796 13624 12981 12923 51324
2009 9225 7975 7298 7898 32396
2010 8238 10409 10500 11353 40500
2011 9850 12000 12150 13000 47000
Cal- Full

endar Year
EARNINGS PER SHARE A

Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31
2007 1.18 1.24 1.40 1.50 5.32
2008 1.45 1.74 1.39 1.13 5.71
2009 d.17 .60 .64 .36 1.43
2010 .37 1.09 1.00 1.04 3.50
2011 .90 1.65 1.60 1.60 5.75
Cal- Full

endar Year
QUARTERLY DIVIDENDS PAID B■

Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31
2006 .25 .25 .30 .30 1.10
2007 .30 .30 .36 .36 1.32
2008 .36 .36 .42 .42 1.56
2009 .42 .42 .42 .42 1.68
2010 .42 .42 .44

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007
17.87 20.71 21.70 25.71 29.36 27.72 29.38 29.78 29.27 33.11 44.11 54.17 64.29 73.22
2.04 2.34 2.70 3.26 3.33 2.66 3.02 2.87 2.93 3.62 5.00 6.46 8.03 8.64
1.18 1.43 1.77 2.19 2.06 1.32 1.51 1.16 1.15 1.62 2.88 4.04 5.25 5.32
.16 .30 .39 .48 .58 .64 .67 .70 .70 .71 .80 .96 1.15 1.38
.87 .88 1.01 1.50 1.78 1.28 1.35 1.60 2.58 2.57 3.08 3.60 4.14 4.95

3.63 4.37 5.41 6.36 7.18 7.69 8.15 8.17 7.95 8.84 10.89 12.57 10.62 14.47
801.77 776.06 761.40 736.02 714.40 710.78 686.79 686.75 688.51 687.52 685.87 670.87 645.81 613.99

11.5 10.3 9.8 11.2 12.3 20.6 12.8 21.0 20.9 18.8 13.9 12.6 13.1 13.7
.75 .69 .61 .65 .64 1.17 .83 1.08 1.14 1.07 .73 .67 .71 .73

1.2% 2.0% 2.2% 1.9% 2.3% 2.4% 3.5% 2.9% 2.9% 2.3% 2.0% 1.9% 1.7% 1.9%

20175 20450 20152 22763 30251 36339 41517 44958
17.1% 15.3% 15.2% 15.4% 15.4% 16.6% 18.3% 17.5%
1022.0 1169.0 1220.0 1347.0 1397.0 1477.0 1602.0 1797.0
1053.0 805.0 798.0 1139.0 2035.0 2854.0 3587.0 3509.0
29.3% 31.4% 28.0% 27.0% 27.0% 28.7% 28.9% 30.0%
5.2% 3.9% 4.0% 5.0% 6.7% 7.9% 8.6% 7.8%

3953.0 3124.0 3284.0 4170.0 4646.0 3698.0 3841.0 3232.0
11334 11291 11596 14078 15837 15677 17680 17829
5600.0 5611.0 5472.0 6078.0 7467.0 8432.0 6859.0 8883.0

8.4% 7.1% 6.2% 6.9% 9.8% 13.1% 16.3% 14.8%
18.8% 14.3% 14.6% 18.7% 27.3% 33.8% 52.3% 39.5%
10.6% 5.9% 5.8% 10.7% 20.1% 26.5% 41.7% 30.0%

44% 59% 60% 43% 26% 22% 20% 24%

2008 2009 2010 2011 © VALUE LINE PUB., INC. 13-15
85.32 51.86 63.80 73.45 Sales per sh 101.55
9.25 5.17 7.30 9.75 ‘‘Cash Flow’’ per sh 15.35
5.71 1.43 3.50 5.75 Earnings per sh A 10.50
1.62 1.68 1.72 1.76 Div’ds Decl’d per sh B ■ 1.96
6.67 3.71 3.55 3.65 Cap’l Spending per shC 4.70

10.12 14.12 15.75 18.75 Book Value per sh D 37.10
601.53 624.72 635.00 640.00 Common Shs Outst’g E 640.00

11.4 29.4 Bold figures are
Value Line
estimates

Avg Ann’l P/E Ratio 10.0
.69 1.96 Relative P/E Ratio .65

2.5% 4.0% Avg Ann’l Div’d Yield 1.9%

51324 32396 40500 47000 Sales ($mill) 65000
14.8% 14.4% 16.5% 18.0% Operating Margin 20.5%
1980.0 2336 2425 2550 Depreciation ($mill) F 3100
3586.0 895 2225 3680 Net Profit ($mill) 6720
21.3% NMF 29.0% 29.0% Income Tax Rate 30.0%
7.0% 2.8% 5.5% 7.8% Net Profit Margin 10.3%

5564.0 7497 8000 8500 Working Cap’l ($mill) 9750
22834 21847 20000 19500 Long-Term Debt ($mill) 18000
6087.0 8823 10000 12000 Shr. Equity ($mill) 23750
14.0% 5.3% 9.5% 13.0% Return on Total Cap’l 17.0%
58.9% 10.1% 22.0% 30.5% Return on Shr. Equity 28.5%
43.3% NMF 11.5% 21.5% Retained to Com Eq 23.0%

27% 115% 49% 31% All Div’ds to Net Prof 19%

Company’s Financial Strength A
Stock’s Price Stability 55
Price Growth Persistence 95
Earnings Predictability 50

(A) Primary earnings through 1996, then
diluted. Excl. net nonrecurring gain (losses):
’03, (6¢); ’06, (8¢); ’07, 5¢; ’08, (5¢). Includes
15¢ in restructuring and Challenger Tractor

sale charges in ’01; 75¢ of restructuring costs
in ’09; est’d Health Care Reform chg of 11¢ in
1Q, ’10. Next egs report mid-Jan. (B) Div’ds
historically paid around the 20th of Feb., May,

Aug., Nov. ■ Div’d reinvestment plan avail.
(C) Incl. equip. purch. for leasing. (D) Incl. in-
tang. In ’09: $2.73 bill., $4.37/sh. (E) In mill.,
adjusted for splits. (F) Accelerated basis.

BUSINESS: Caterpillar Incorporated is the world’s largest producer
of earthmoving equipment. Major global markets include road build-
ing, mining, logging, agriculture, petroleum, and general construc-
tion. Products include tractors, scrapers, graders, compactors,
loaders, off-highway truck engines, and pipelayers. Also makes
diesel & turbine engines and lift trucks. Foreign sales 67% of total;

research & development: 4.4% of sales. 2009 depreciation rate:
9.6%. Has about 95,290 employees. Officers & directors own 1.1%
of common stock; State Street, 13.9%; BlackRock, 5.24% (4/10
proxy). Chairman: James W. Owens; Chief Executive Officer: Doug
Oberhelman. Inc.: DE. Addr.: 100 Northeast Adams St., Peoria, Il-
linois 61629. Tel.: 309-675-1000. Web: www.caterpillar.com.

Caterpillar’s operations are on a firm
recovery path. The recent recession
caused sharp declines in sales and earn-
ings in 2009. This year, the picture is
brighter. In the March quarter, machinery
sales were down 1% (year over year) and
engine sales were off 28%. But during the
June period, machinery and engine sales
rose 55% and 3%, respectively. Demand is
currently strongest in Latin America and
the Asia/Pacific region. The North Amer-
ican and West European markets, though
lagging, are steadily improving. Nearly all
business lines, with the exception of
marine equipment, are reporting higher
dealer sales. Lean dealer inventories are
supporting more-favorable order rates.
Global mining, energy, infrastructure,
power generation and rail sectors are quite
active. We look for CAT’s 2010 sales to in-
crease 25%, to $40.5 billion. Another re-
spectable gain of about 16%, to $47.0 bil-
lion, seems achievable in 2011. Cost, pro-
ductivity and efficiency measures should
help to lift share net at a stronger rate,
from $1.43 in 2009 to $3.50 this year and
$5.75 next year.
Management wants to take full ad-

vantage of the developing cyclical up-
turn. During the last business peak, CAT
suffered from capacity constraints. This
time around, the company is being more
proactive. Projects are under way to boost
excavator, power train, compact machine
and mining truck production in the U.S.
Too, management is expanding manufac-
turing capabilities in India (mining
trucks), Brazil (wheel and backhoe
loaders), and China (excavators and wheel
loaders). Also, CAT is set to soon close its
$820 million purchase of Electro-Motive
Diesel (EMD), a producer of diesel-electric
locomotive engines with $1.8 billion in an-
nual sales. EMD may well enable CAT to
attain its goal of earning $8.00-$10.00 a
share, on $55 billion-$60 billion in sales,
by 2012. Strong cash flow ought to keep
finances healthy in this expansion phase.
The share price is progressing toward
a complete recovery. CAT’s good compe-
titive position and global reach augur well
for 3- to 5-year operating results. Since the
recent valuation appears to consider this
fair prospect, however, the potential for
additional gains is somewhat limited.
David M. Reimer October 22, 2010

LEGENDS
6.5 x ″Cash Flow″ p sh. . . . Relative Price Strength

2-for-1 split 7/97
2-for-1 split 7/05
Options: Yes
Shaded areas indicate recessions
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